

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 09-2289

LABRANT DENNIS,

Petitioner,

v.

**WALTER A. MCNEIL,
Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections**

Respondent.

**REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**SUZANNE MYERS KEFFER
Chief Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0150177**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-SOUTH
101 N.E. 3RD Ave., Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301**

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT IN REPLY1

REPLY TO CLAIM I1

 A. Introduction1

 B. Mr. Dennis Was Denied Due Process Due to Improper and Inflammatory
 Testimony Offered by the State2

 C. Mr. Dennis was Denied Due Process Due to Improper and Inflammatory
 Testimony Offered by the State Which Constituted Fundamental Error5

REPLY TO CLAIM II8

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bobby v. Van Hook, 130 S. Ct. 13 (2009).....1

Hamblin v. Mitchell, 354 F.3d 482 (2003)2

Rompilla v. Beard, 1125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005).....2

Terry v. State, 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....4, 5

Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Capital
Cases, 19891, 2

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Capital
Cases, 20031, 2

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-4.11

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. Art. 16(a)1

Fla. Const. Art. 171

Fla. Const. Art. I § 9.....1

U.S. Const. Amend. VI1

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII1

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV1
